	12-10-2	2000	Docket No.: IRO0102		
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) -{Rev. 03-01)	! <u>Z - ! U - z</u>		ET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03				Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings → → ▼	102305	804	▼	<b>V</b> o. ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	nts and Trademarks:	Please record	the attached or	iginal documents of copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and	I address of rec	eiving party(ies):	
Kevin Schmidt 12	-2 -02	Name: Ir	on Out, Inc.		
•		Internal Ad	dress:	1	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes ☒ No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
		Street Address: 1515 Dividend Road			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name					
_	-		***	TNI 46000	
☐ Other		City: Fort	wayne	State: <u>IN</u> ZIP: <u>46808</u>	
Execution Date: October 24, 2002		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No			
If this document is being filed together w  A. Patent Application No.(s)			6,223,9		
	dditional numbers attac	hed? 🗌 Yes	s 🗷 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Thomas A. Adams		7. Total fee (	37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
Internal Address: BAKER & DANIELS		<ul> <li>Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>			
7					
12/01/2002 TDIAZ1 00000144 6223937 01 FC: 1021 40.00 00 Street Address: 111 East Wayne Street, Suite 800					
		8. Deposit account number:			
		02-0385			
City: Fort Wayne State: 1	IN ZIP: 46802	(Attach dup	olicate copy of this p	page if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE			
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, of the original document.</li> </ol>	the foregoing informa	ation is true and	Propriect and ar	ny attached copy is a true copy	
Thomas A. Adams, Regis. No. 48,230			7	November 25, 2002	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pa	ages including cover sh	Signature ( eet, attachments	s, and document:	Date	
	l documents to be recorded with			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

REEL: 013542 FRAME: 0858

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kevin Schmidt, an individual residing at SII Wyckoff NJ ("Assignor"), owns United States Patent No. 6,223,937 B1, entitled Portable Dispensing Bottle With Dissolvable Wax Plug At Inlet; and

WHEREAS, Iron Out, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Indiana, with offices at 1515 Dividend Road, Fort Wayne, IN 46808 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and any and all divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, and any reissues thereof, and any foreign counterparts thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Patent") TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME to the full end of the term of the Patent and including the right of Assignee to sue and recover damages or other relief for all past infringements of the Patent.

Assignor, for the considerations aforesaid, hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor has the full power to make this assignment, and that the rights assigned are not encumbered by any assignment, grant, license, mortgage, or right heretofore given, and that Assignor, its executors, successors or administrators, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, prototypes, initial invention disclosure documents, models, draft patent applications, prior art searches, drawings, engineering notebooks, opinions of counsel, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and/or all of the rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that Assignor will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the Patent. Assignor will also provide, at Assignee's sole cost and expense, such lawful testimony or provide such other assistance as may be reasonable requested by Assignee to perfect or record the assignments made herein and to obtain registrations of and to enforce such patent rights world-wide.

By:

KEVIN SEHMI

PATENT REEL: 013542 FRAME; 0859

Name:		

STATE OF Men Jersey) ss. COUNTY OF Sox

BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of October, 2002, before me personally came <u>Ferin Schmidt</u>, the of Assignor and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

CHRISTINE TABAK
A Notary Public of New Jersey
Commission Expires March 29, 2005